

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5409

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

30 April 2019

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Hospital parking.

You asked:

- 1. How much money was generated by your hospital trust through parking charges in the hospital car parks during 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19?*
- 2. How many parking fines were issued for parking infringements in your car parks during the years stated above?*
- 3. How many parking fines were written off during the years stated above?*

Trust response:

1. Under Section 21 of the Act we are not required to provide information in response to a request if the information is already reasonably accessible to you. The information you requested is available from the trust website using the following link:

<https://www.mtw.nhs.uk/about-us/publications/>

The 2018-19 accounts will be available on the Trust website in due course.

2. & 3. Under Section 21 of the Act we are not required to provide information in response to a request if the information is already reasonably accessible to you. The information you requested is available from the trust website using the following links:

<http://www.mtw.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Parking-charge-notice-200515.pdf>

<http://www.mtw.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Hospital-parking-2013-2017.-060617.pdf>

Please note: Due to a change in operator in August 2017 we do not have any data for 2017 and the customers were only issued warnings. PCN rate is low as we only issue warnings and issue PCN's as and when requested.

Maidstone	2018	2019
Debt Collection	10	1
Cancelled	5	8
Paid	16	12
Pending	2	15
Tunbridge	2018	2019
Debt Collection	12	0
Cancelled	13	0
Paid	48	0
Pending	2	3